(EKSUTH), Afe-Babalola Multisystem Hospital, Ado-Ekiti (AMSH), State Specialist Hospital in Ikole Ekiti, 

Ado Ekiti and Ijero Ekiti, General Hospital in Oye Ekiti, Ifaki Ekiti and Iyin Ekiti. The target population 

comprised of 916 nurses from the health institutions. The sample size is two hundred and sixty three (263) 

participants proportionate and simple random probability sampling technique 

Sample Size Determination  

Proportionate and simple random probability sampling technique was employed to ensure that every nurse who 

met the inclusion criteria was adequately represented and had equal chance of being selected.